

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA,  
USC RETIREMENT PLAN OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE,  
AND LISA MAZZOCCO,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ALLEN L. MUNRO, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Debra Wong Yang  
Christopher Chorba  
Samuel Eckman  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7000

Eugene Scalia  
*Counsel of Record*  
Amir C. Tayrani  
Paul Blankenstein  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
escalia@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....   | i           |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND<br>RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....   | ii          |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | v           |
| OPINIONS BELOW.....   | 1           |
| JURISDICTION.....   | 1           |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....  | 1           |
| STATEMENT.....  | 1           |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....  | 10          |
| I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH<br>THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND THE<br>DECISIONS OF NUMEROUS FEDERAL<br>COURTS OF APPEALS..... | 12          |
| II. THE DECISION BELOW HAS FAR-<br>REACHING CONSEQUENCES FOR ERISA<br>LITIGANTS AND ERISA PLANS.....                              | 21          |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 26          |
| APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States<br>Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit<br>(July 24, 2018).....                        | 1a          |
| APPENDIX B: Order of the United States<br>District Court for the Central District of<br>California (Mar. 23, 2017).....           | 13a         |

APPENDIX C: Order Denying Petition for  
Rehearing En Banc of the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit  
(Aug. 31, 2018) .....34a

APPENDIX D: Statutory Provisions Involved .....36a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b>    |
|---|-------------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                   |
| <i>Amaro v. Cont'l Can Co.</i><br>724 F.2d 747 (9th Cir. 1984).....                                   | 9, 21             |
| <i>Arnulfo P. Sulit, Inc. v. Dean Witter<br/>Reynolds, Inc.,</i><br>847 F.2d 475 (8th Cir. 1988)..... | 10                |
| <i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,</i><br>563 U.S. 333 (2011).....                               | 12                |
| <i>AT&amp;T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers<br/>of Am.,</i><br>475 U.S. 643 (1986).....              | 10, 13, 18, 20    |
| <i>Bird v. Shearson Lehman /American<br/>Express, Inc.,</i><br>926 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1991) .....      | 10                |
| <i>Brondyke v. Bridgepoint Educ., Inc.,</i><br>985 F. Supp. 2d 1079<br>(S.D. Iowa 2013).....          | 23                |
| <i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v.<br/>Cardegna,</i><br>546 U.S. 440 (2006).....                       | 12, 20, 26        |
| <i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,</i><br>532 U.S. 105 (2001).....                                | 24                |
| <i>Comer v. Micor, Inc.,</i><br>436 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2006).....                                    | 8, 18, 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>Dialysis Care Ctr., LLC v. RMS Lifeline,<br/>Inc.,</i><br>638 F.3d 367 (1st Cir. 2011) .....       | 13, 14            |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 141 (2001).....   | 20            |
| <i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 938 (1995).....                        | 22            |
| <i>Gillian v. Cowabunga, Inc.</i> ,<br>2018 WL 2431345<br>(N.D. Ala. May 30, 2018) .....          | 23            |
| <i>Gilmer v. Interstate / Johnson Lane Corp.</i> ,<br>500 U.S. 20 (1991).....                     | 12, 26        |
| <i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of<br/>Teamsters</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 287 (2010).....              | 13            |
| <i>Greenwood v. CompuCredit Corp.</i> ,<br>615 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2010).....                     | 3             |
| <i>Hoening v. Karl Knauz Motors, Inc.</i> ,<br>983 F. Supp. 2d 952 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....          | 23            |
| <i>Jackson v. Rent-A-Center West, Inc.</i> ,<br>581 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2009).....                 | 3             |
| <i>Kramer v. Smith Barney</i> ,<br>80 F.3d 1080 (5th Cir. 1996).....                              | 10            |
| <i>Laster v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> ,<br>584 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2009).....                     | 3             |
| <i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler<br/>Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> ,<br>473 U.S. 614 (1985)..... | 4, 12         |
| <i>Morris v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> ,<br>834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016).....                    | 3             |
| <i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury<br/>Constr. Corp.</i> ,<br>460 U.S. 1 (1983).....         | 1, 10, 13, 20 |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Pritzker v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner<br/>&amp; Smith, Inc.,</i><br>7 F.3d 1110 (3d Cir. 1993) .....   | 10         |
| <i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales<br/>Practice Litig.,</i><br>133 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 1998) .....       | 10, 14, 15 |
| <i>Sanchez v. Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC,</i><br>762 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2014).....                              | 16, 17     |
| <i>Simmons v. Rush Truck Ctrs. of Idaho,<br/>Inc.,</i><br>2017 WL 2271123<br>(D. Idaho May 24, 2017) .....    | 23         |
| <i>Spikener v. Noble Food Grp. Inc.,</i><br>2018 WL 4677680<br>(N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2018) .....               | 23         |
| <i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l<br/>Corp.,</i><br>559 U.S. 662 (2010).....                         | 3, 24      |
| <i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior &amp;<br/>Gulf Navigation Co.,</i><br>363 U.S. 574 (1960).....       | 13         |
| <i>Varela v. Lamps Plus, Inc.,</i><br>701 F. App’x 670 (9th Cir. 2017) .....                                  | 3          |
| <i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of<br/>Leland Stanford Junior Univ.,</i><br>489 U.S. 468 (1989)..... | 2, 10, 13  |
| <i>Ward v. Alternative Health Delivery<br/>Sys., Inc.,</i><br>261 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2001).....               | 18         |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Welch v. My Left<br/>Foot Children’s Therapy, LLC,<br/>971 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2017)</i> .....  | 7, 8   |
| <i>Williams v. Imhoff,<br/>203 F.3d 758 (10th Cir. 2000)</i> .....  | 10     |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |        |
| 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....   | 1      |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1001(a).....  | 19     |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1109 .....  | 1      |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a).....  | 5      |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132 .....  | 1      |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) .....  | 5      |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |        |
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....  | 18     |
| Michael Delikat & Morris M. Kleiner,<br><i>An Empirical Study of Dispute<br/>Resolution Mechanisms: Where Do<br/>Plaintiffs Better Vindicate Their<br/>Rights?</i> , 58-JAN Disp. Resol. J. 56<br>(Nov. 2003-Jan. 2004) ..... | 25     |
| Elizabeth Hill, 58-JUL Disp. Resol. J. 9<br>(May-July 2003) .....   | 24     |
| George S. Mellman & Geoffrey T.<br>Sanzenbacher, <i>401(k) Lawsuits:<br/>What Are the Causes and<br/>Consequences</i> (Center for Retirement<br>Research May 2018).....   | 25, 26 |
| <i>Private Pension Plan Bulletin</i> (Dept. of<br>Labor Feb. 2018) .....  | 25     |
